
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 

 

 
 

5 March 2013 
 

 
 

A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY PLANNING 
GROUP will be held in the TOWN HALL, MAIN STREET, CAMPBELTOWN on WEDNESDAY, 6 

MARCH 2013 at 2:00 PM. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 

  (a) Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 December, 2012 (Pages 1 - 8) 
  (b) Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 January 2013 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 3. ACHA - UPDATE 

  A presentation by Alastair MacGregor, Chief Executive – ACHA.   
 

 4. TARBERT ACADEMY 

  Presentation on recent HM Inspection of Tarbert Academy Learning Community by 
Phil Denning, HM Inspector.   (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 5. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

 

  (a) Timetable of response on complaints raised  
 

 6. ISSUES RAISED BY THE THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP 

 

 7. PARTNERSHIP UPDATES 

 

  (a) Strathclyde Fire and Rescue  
  (b) Update - NHS  
  (c) Update - Scottish Water  
  (d) Update  - Argyll Voluntary Action  
  (e) Community Safety Partnership Exception reporting to Community Planning 

group - to follow (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

 8. DRAFT-  SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT(Pages 23 - 32) 
 

 9. AREA FORUM EVENTS 2013 

Public Document Pack



Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 
  Report by the Improvement and Organisational Development Project Officer 

(Community Planning) (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

 10. MEETING VENUE - JUNE MAKI CPG 

 

 11. REVIEW OF THE SCHEME OF ESTABLISHMENT FOR COMMUNITY 

COUNCILS(Pages 35 - 38) 
 

 12. LEADER - PAYMENT ISSUES AND AWARDS PROGRAMME 

 

  

 
Councillor Rory Colville    Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Anne Horn (Chair) 
Councillor Donald Kelly (Vice Chair) Councillor John McAlpine  Councillor Donald MacMillan 
Councillor Douglas Philand   Councillor John Semple   Councillor Sandy Taylor   
  
Shirley MacLeod – Area 
[...]
����+�	%%�'�	*�4+��+��
%	��%%������'
%
���*��%����%	�����
���%�����	���������'������/1��
��
��%�	�0�(%�,����������%��%����%%���,	
��������'%���%	�%���4+��+��
��	���**����@
��%��������'���%�	��	��%�������������	��������'
������
������%�	��������>%�����������%��%	�4	����+�	%%�%	��%%������'
%
���

Page 5



*��%���������	�'��*�%�	���'�%���4+��+����	���**��,	
���������,��1�
��
+��������'��,���������%�����	
��	'�%�������'�"''���������%��������-
���
,�������������	>�*�%���D=</�	'�'
�������������1��!����'
������,��
��������'	���	**
��%�� �'�%��-	�
*����%��%����1�
��
��%�	�0��+�����,	
���*���%���������%�	��'	�*�%	�!���������4�%�����,�	�
,	
�����%���
%��%	�%�����	
��
�

�

Page 6



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
MINUTES of SPECIAL MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS 
COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD, PA31 8RT WITH A VC FACILITY TO BURNET BLDG CAMPBELTOWN, 
ISLAY SERVICEPOINT, JURA SERVICEPOINT AND COLONSAY SERVICEPOINT  

on WEDNESDAY, 9 JANUARY 2013  
 
 

Present: Councillor Douglas Philand (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie  
 Councillor Sandy Taylor  
 Eddie Renfrew, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
 Christina West, NHS Highland, Argyll and Bute CHP 
 Brian Mearns, Tarbert and Skipness Community Council 
  
Attending: Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
 Chris Carr, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Stephen Colligan, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Cleland Sneddon, Argyll and Bute Council 
 
 
 In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, Councillor Douglas Philand was 

nominated to Chair the meeting. 
 
The Chair advised that there had been a technical issue with the video 
conferencing equipment and that the Group would be unable to link up with 
Campbeltown, Islay, Colonsay and Jura. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES 
  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Donald Kelly, 

Councillor Anne Horn, Councillor John MacAlpine, Councillor Rory 
Colville, Coun
[...]
arch.  Once finalised 
the Plan would be submitted to the Scottish Government. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the comments by the Group which would be taken into account 

as part of the Community Plan consultation process. 
 
2. Noted that copies of the presentation would be circulated to all 

partners for information. 
 
(Reference: Community Plan Consultation Presentation by IOD Project 
Officer) 
 

 

Page 10



Inspection of the learning community
surrounding Tarbert Academy 
Argyll and Bute Council 
18 December 2012

Transforming lives through learning

     

Agenda Item 4Page 11



1

1. Context 

Community and Learning Development (CLD) partners within the area of Tarbert 
Academy were inspected by Education Scotland during October 2012.  The Tarbert 
Academy Learning Community covers a large rurally-isolated area located at the top 
of the Kintyre peninsula.  The Tarbert area is part of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the 
Islands community planning area.  This area is classified by Argyll and Bute Council 
as ‘very remote rural’.  Tarbert has a variety of small shops and services, but many 
advice and information services and employment and learning opportunities are 
located in the two larger towns of Campbeltown and Lochgilphead, which have their 
own secondary schools.

During the visit Education Scotland staff talked to children, young people and adults.
We worked closely with local CLD managers, CLD providers, partners, paid staff and 
volunteers.  We wanted to find out how well partners are improving the life chances 
of people living in the community through learning, building stronger more resilient 
communities and improving the quality of services and provision.  We also looked at 
how well paid staff and volunteers are developing their own practices and how well 
partners, including schools are working together.  The partners asked the inspection 
team to look at areas that they had identified as good practice in: 

 Community-led learning; 

 School-community links and partnerships; and 

Provision that enhances ‘confidence and wellbeing’.

In addition there was a focus on the data and the needs around employability and 
family learning.

The inspection team were able to rely upon a self-evaluation document prepared by 
the council.  This document drew upon the four key themes of the Argyll and Bute 
Community Plan prepared by the Community Planning Partnership as it relates to 
the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area.  The Community Plan is organised 
around four key themes. 

 Economy 

 Environment 

 Social Affairs 

 Third Sector and communities 

1. How well are partners improving learning, increasing life chances, 
promoting and securing wellbeing? 

The Argyll and Bute Community Plan seeks to develop a skilled and competitive 
workforce and to support people to have active, healthier and independent lives free 
from discrimination.  Tarbert Academy learning community enjoys a skilled and 
competitive workforce.  Very good use is made of well-established formal and 
informal local networks.  By the end of S6, young people’s performance shows an 
improving trend of attainment.  There are well-developed schemes to recognise 
achievement by young people aged between 16 and 18.  The numbers of young 

Page 12



2

people who progress to further learning and employment are improving.  Strong 
relationships exist between employability organisations which very effectively 
support youth employment.  They actively share information and intelligence that 
identifies and supports early intervention with vulnerable young people.  Effective 
networks support a wide range of employment experiences and volunteering 
activities.  An extensive range of active schools sports opportunities supports health 
and wellbeing and provides entry into employment, for example, work with local golf 
or sailing clubs.  There is scope to develop additional monitoring and support 
networks for 16-19 year-olds in transition from sc
[...]
ector leading 
very good   major strengths 
good  important strengths with some areas for improvement 
satisfactory   strengths just outweigh weaknesses 
weak   important weaknesses 
unsatisfactory major weaknesses 

A copy of the full report is available on the Education Scotland website 
www.educationscotland.gov.uk.

Philip Denning 
HM Inspector 
18 December 2012 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix1 MAKI Exception report Feb 2013   

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

      Mid Argyll Kintyre and Islay ACPG 

CUSTOMER SERVICES Feb 2013 
 

 
Community Safety Partnership Exception reporting to Area Community 
Planning group  
  
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this Paper is to advise the Area Community Planning group of 
the main tasks undertaken by members of the Community Safety Partnership 
working which have taken place in the last few months  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
Area Community Planning Group Members: 
 
2.1 Note the highlight/ exception report provided   

 
2.2 Acknowledge the ongoing work of the group. 

 
2.3 Consider whether there are any specific areas of work which the ACPG wishes 

the Community Safety Partnership to  consider developing further   
 
3. DETAIL 

 
3.1 Each Area Community Safety Forum has been working to the stated goals of 

the Argyll and Bute Community Safety Partnership Strategy as originally 
adopted in 2008/9; This strategy ties closely to the Single Outcome Agreement 
and to the plans of all partners for   service delivery  

  
 The Community Safety priorities are reported upon providing a level of 

consistency to the metrics being applied across the entire Argyll and Bute 
Area, while at the same time retaining each areas individual character and 
priorities.  The table below at appendix 1 is the exception report for the Mid 
Argyll Kintyre and Islay Community Safety partnership group and provides an 
indication of the of the work undertaken recently.   

 
The Chair of this Grou
[...]
agreement 
to mount cameras, and this has proven difficult – since this 
is an expensive exercise care must be taken to ensure it 
does not need to be  redone shortly  

 

 
 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 2

2



 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Area Community Planning Groups  
Date: March 2013 

 

 
 

Title: Draft Single Outcome Agreement 2013-2023 

 
1. PURPOSE  
  
 1.1 The current Community Plan / SOA will end in March 2013.  The 

purpose of this report is to seek comments and feedback from 
Partners on the latest draft of Argyll and Bute’s new Community 
Plan/Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) 2013-2023 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

It is recommended that the ACPGs- 
 

 2.1 notes the draft outcomes for the SOA 2013-23 
 

 2.2 notes that elected members will have the opportunity to comment 
on the draft outcomes at the council meeting scheduled for the 21st 
of March 2013.  
 

 2.3 notes that a final draft of the SOA will be presented for approval by 
the Full Partnership on the 27th of March 2013. 

   
 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 in light of recommendations made in the Christie Commission 

Report  the Scottish Government and CoSLA have reviewed 
Community Planning Partnership arrangements and Single 
Outcome Agreements. The findings of the review and subsequent 
guidance published in December 2012 has made clear the 
requirement for transformational change in service delivery to 
improve outcomes for people, tackle inequality and maintain 
financial sustainability in the face of continuing social and 
economic challenges. The key drivers behind the review are the 
broad principles of prevention, integration and greater collaboration 
of partners and delivery of public services and clear local outcomes 
supported by a joint performance framework with clear lines of 
accountability across the partnership. 
 

 3.4 Local agreements are now being developed by all Community 
Planning Partnerships in Scotland, setting out 10 year outcomes, 
supported by 3 ye
[...]
anagement Committee on 
the 6th of March a final draft will be presented to the Full 
Partnership on the 27th of March 2013.  Once signed off the 
document will be submitted to the Scottish Government. 

  
For further information contact: Eileen Wilson 

Improvement and Organisational 
Development Project Officer 
eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

  
Telephone Tel: 01436 658726 

 
 

Page 24



Appendix 1 – Proposed Outcomes for SOA 2013-23 
 

Long term Outcomes – 10 
years 

Short term Outcomes – 3 years Priority Action Areas – Years 1 -3  

PEOPLE   

Argyll and Bute has a stable 
population with an increased 
proportion of economically 
active people (PP1, PP2)  

• Our towns and communities are dynamic, 
sustainable and connected. 

• Comparative performance on education and 
health metrics are improved. 

• Our quality of life is improved. 

• Our transport infrastructure is improved. 

• Argyll and Bute is recognised as an attractive 
area for young people  

• Income levels are increased to become closer to 
national average. 

• The Third Sector is robust well governed 
contributing to and attracting resources into the 
local economy. 

• More people choose to live in the commutable 
areas of Argyll and Bute.  

• The local economy benefits from the unique and 
strong cultural identity of Argyll and Bute. 
 

• Deliver the roll out of high speed broadband. 

• Lobby to improve coverage and quality of mobile 
phone signals. 

• Develop regeneration plans for key centres including 
Inveraray, Rothesay and Dunoon. 

• Improve the natural and built environment 

• Improve transport infrastructure  (eg air routes, no of 
air passengers, no of ferry passengers, a fix for the 
A83, A85, improved A82 etc) 

• Increase the proportion of our young people going 
into positive destinations in Argyll & Bute. 

• Improve alignment of education and training with 
business requirements and economic opportunity. 

• Increase public sector employment and training 
opport
[...]
interventions and 
programmes to assess impact and alignment with 
priorities. 

 

Responsibility for delivering 
outcomes is shared through 
effective partnership working 
(PP 1-6) * 

• People feel reassured about their own and other 
peoples safety and are engaged in making their 
area a safe place to live in.   

• We have a domestic violence and violence 
against women strategy in place.  

• Communities have the opportunity to engage 
with partners to develop action plans/projects 

• Work in partnership with services and community 
groups to improve the environment and reduce 
vandalism, littering and dog fouling. 

• Reduce and prevent disorder, antisocial behaviour 
and violence through multi-agency information 
sharing and effective problem solving meetings. 

• Support people, particularly vulnerable groups, 
through multi agency information sharing and action 
to promote personal and home safety.  
 

Third sector service 
providers contribute to the 
community and economic 
wellbeing of Argyll and Bute. 
(PP 1-6) 
 
 

• The Third Sector is robust and well governed. 

• The Third Sector attracts resources into local 
communities. 

• The innovative third sector produces more 
flexible and responsive local services. 
 
 
 

• The third sector works to achieve sustainability and 
improve resilience (eg breadth of income streams) 

• Third sector organisations attract external resources 
to support Argyll & Bute economic growth (external 
funds measured). 

• All third sector service providers are incorporated 
organisations with robust governance. 

 
 

P
a

g
e
 3

0



 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

1



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Community Planning Group 
Date: Wednesday, 6th March 2013 

 

 
 

Title: Area Forum Events 2013 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 This report asks Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community 

Planning Group to consider the decision made in September 2012 
to hold an Area Forum event, and to finalise the group’s intentions 
with regard to the event. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning 

Group:  

• consider what the purpose and outcomes of this event 
should be  

• feed back to the Management Committee potential  planning 
and resource requirements based on the questions in 3.3. 
 

 
   
 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 In August 2012 the CPP Management Committee agreed to hold 

an annual area forum in each area which would be similar to the 
Forward Together events and held in November, and further 
agreed to support the planning and delivery of annual area forum 
events commencing in November 2013. 

 
 3.2 The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning Group 

discussed this matter in September 2012, and agreed to the 
principle of holding an area forum, but were unclear what the 
purpose and outcomes of the event should be. Members of the 
group at that time agreed to feed back ideas and proposals on the 
event to the Area Governance Manager for coordination and 
progression, but to date no feedback has been received. 
 
 

 3.3 For such events are to go ahead successfully planning and 
resource allocation will require to be undertaken very soon, and for 

Agenda Item 9Page 33



that reason Area Community Planning groups are asked to 
consider the following questions. 

1. What would the format of the events be? 

2. What would be the length of the event?  i.e half day, whole 
day, two days   

3. How would remote and/or island communities be involved? 
i.e. VC, teleconference., remote facilitators, overnight 
accommodation provided. 

4. Would the events be an opportunity to highlight good 
practice or showcase community projects, and if so, from 
your area, or from other areas in order to share good 
practice? 

5. Can you suggest appropriate topics for discussion? 

6. Would Area Community Planning Groups like to use these 
events to consult on any issues/plans/etc? 

 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
  
 4.1 If area events are to take place consideration of the purpose and 

possible outcomes must begin well in advance and it is therefore 
imperative that Area Community Planning Groups identify now 
what the aims and expectations of their local events will be.  A 
paper outlining the planning and resource requirement will be 
submitted to the April Management Committee where partners will 
be asked to commit resources and approve the formation of a short 
life working group to begin to plan the events. 

 
 
For further information contact: Eileen Wilson 

Eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.go.uk  
Improvement and Organisational 
Development Project Officer (Community 
Planning) 

  
Telephone 01436 658726 

 

 

Page 34



ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY 
PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

 

 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 

 

ALL ACPG MEETINGS MARCH 2013 

 

REVIEW OF THE SCHEME FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMMUNITY 
COUNCILS 

 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 

 The current Scheme for the Establishment of Community Councils 
(http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/sites/default/files/council-and-
government/2009-review-approved-scheme.pdf) and Best Practice 
Agreement http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/sites/default/files/council-and-
government/2009-review-approved-good-practise-agreement.pdf 
 are due to be reviewed this year.To ensure that these continue to be fit 
for purpose, a Short Life Working Group (SLWG) has been established by 
the Council.  This Group will oversee the process of review which will 
involve a 2 phase consultation with stakeholders to ensure full 
engagement and consultation.  Details of this are outlined in paragraphs 
3.1-3.5 below. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.1 That the ACPG notes the proposals for engagement with the 

various stakeholders and opportunity is provided at this meeting to 
discuss and offer feedback on issues which they would like the 
SLWG to consider during the phase 1 consultation. 
 

 2.2 Tha
[...]
unity for Partners at the meeting to feed into the 
phase 1 consultation process and draws their attention to the 
timescales outlined for the remainder of the review process. 

   
5. IMPLICATIONS 
   
 Policy - None 
 Financial – None 
 Legal - None 
 HR - None 
 Equalities -  None 

Page 36



 Risk - None 
 Customer 

Service - 
There are benefits in terms of Partner agencies being 
able to feed into the process without necessity to 
formally respond. 

   
 
Executive Director of Customer Services  
20 February 2013 
 
 
For further information contact: Melissa Stewart, Area Governance Officer, 
Governance and Law, Argyll and Bute Council, Kilmory, Lochgilphead -  
01546 604331 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 December, 2012
	2b Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 January 2013
	4 Tarbert Academy
	Tarbert Academy QI publication template 18122012

	7e Community Safety Partnership Exception reporting to Community Planning group - to follow
	8 Draft-  Single Outcome Agreement
	9 Area Forum Events 2013
	11 Review of the Scheme of Establishment for Community Councils



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY 

PLANNING GROUP held in the TOWN HALL, MAIN STREET, CAMPBELTOWN  
on WEDNESDAY, 6 MARCH 2013  

 
 

Present:  (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Horn 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie 
 Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Sandy Taylor 
   
   
 Shirley MacLeod Area Governance Manager  
 Audrey Baird Community Development 

Officer 
 Maryanne Stewart AVA 
 Alastair MacGregor  Chief Executive, ACHA 
 Yvonne Litster Area Manager, ACHA 
 Group Commander Eddie Renfrew Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
 Inspector Tom Harper Strathclyde Police 
 Phil Denning HM Inspector Education 

Scotland 
 Jeanne Holles Community Learning 

Standards Officer 
 Eileen Wilson IOD Project Officer 
 Lorna Elliott LEADER Project Co-ordinator 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  Apologies were intimated by:- 

 
Councillor John Semple (attending another meeting on Council business)  
Councillor Douglas Philand (attending another meeting on Council 
business)  
Councillor Donald MacMillan (attending another meeting on Council 
business)  
Councillor Donald Kelly  
Mark Benton, Scottish Ambulance Service  
Christina West, NHS Highland 
 
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting.  
 
 

 2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2012 
  The Minute of the last meeting held on 5 December 2012 was approved 

as a true and correct record, subject to the following change:.  
  
Page 5, AOB: 
  
Audrey Baird requested that a letter be written on behalf of the local 
Community to express concerns on the time delay in obtaining funds from 
the LEADER programme.  



 
Matters Arising: 
 
Councillor Currie highlighted some amendments which were needed to 
the CPG distribution list.   
  
Decision: 
  
Noted that Theresa McLetchie would implement these changes. 
  
 
 

 3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2013 
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January, 2013 was approved as a 

true and correct record. 
 

 4. ACHA - UPDATE 
  The group heard a presentation by Alastair MacGregor, Chief Executive – 

ACHA. 
 
Councillor McAlpine detailed his concerns in regards ongoing dampness 
issues in some of the ACHA properties in Tarbert and questioned if this 
was resulting in a void in the ACHA rental section, if remedial work was 
proving ineffective.  Alastair MacGregor responded that there were some 
historical dampness issues in several ACHA properties in 
Tarbert.    Yvonne Litster. ACHA Area manager, detailed difficulties 
encountered with some joint ownership properties, whereby ACHA in 
endeavouring to undertake remedial works faced conflict with other joint 
owners. She reported that on occasion it had been necessary to liaise 
with Argyll and Bute Council to issue enforcement orders. 
  
Discussion continued in the potential issues which would result when the 
Welfare Reform Act was implemented. 
 
The Chair enquired if there would be respite care provision in the Extra 
Care Housing being built by Fyne Homes in Lochgilphead. 
  
Decision: 
  
Agreed that ACHA would provide further detail on the status of remedial 
work on the properties with dampness in Tarbert. 
Agreed that ACHA would ascertain from Fyne Homes if any of the Extra 
Care Housing had been apportioned for respite care. 
 
  
The Chair thanked Alastair MacGregor for his informative presentation 
and update. 
 
  
 

 5. TARBERT ACADEMY 
  The Group heard a presentation by Phil Denning, HM Inspector on the 

recent HM Inspection undertaken of Community and Learning 



Development (CLD) partners within the area of Tarbert Academy. 
 
Discussion followed in regards the need to work more closely with local 
Community Planning groups, developing more good practice in local 
communities and encourage more young people to be involved in local 
projects and initiatives. 
  
The Chair thanked Phil Denning for his presentation and report.  Phil 
Denning commended the help and support extended by Jeanne Holles 
and highlighted this support as elements of good practice. 
  
Decision 
  

1. Noted that the MAKI CPG requested an updated report on how 
actions in the report had been progressed by Community 
Learning staff and the local community to enable ongoing 
continuous development of the Tarbert Academy learning 
community.  

 
2. Agreed that this report should be discussed by the Community 

Planning Partnership at the end of March to enable replication of 
this effective process in other local learning communities in Argyll 
and Bute. 

 
 
 

 6. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
    

 
  (a) TIMETABLE OF RESPONSE ON COMPLAINTS RAISED 
   The Area Governance Manager reported that this issue had come 

from a local Community Council meeting and was in regards to a 
suitable response time from Council Officers in dealing and actioning 
complaints.  Shirley intimated that she would respond directly to the 
person who raised this issue. 
 
 

 7. ISSUES RAISED BY THE THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP 
  There were no updates.   

 
 8. PARTNERSHIP UPDATES 

 
  (a) STRATHCLYDE POLICE 
   Inspector Tom Harper reported that there would be no change in 

Strathclyde Police delivery of service at local level after 1st April with 
the implementation of the National Force. Contact details would 
remain the same, although email addresses may have a slight 
differentiation. 
 
Councillor McAlpine detailed his concerns at the lack of police 
involvement in local community issues, lack of visibility in the 
community and the increase of crime in Tarbert.  The Chair affirmed 
that, in her opinion, vandalism had increased in Tarbert.   



 
Inspector Tom Harper reported on the difficulties in providing officers 
to attend local events and advised that the vacant position at Tarbert 
would be going to advert shortly. He also updated the group of the 
appointment of Safer Communities Officers who would be based in 
Mid-Argyll and be the points of contact in relation to Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Joint Tasking and Partnership working. 
  
Decision 
  
1.    Agreed that Inspector Harper would provide an update to Ward 
2 Members in regards the vacant position in Tarbert. 
2.    Agreed that Inspector Harper would provide up-to-date crime 
statistics for Tarbert. 
 
  
 

  (b) STRATHCLYDE FIRE AND RESCUE 
   Group Commander Eddie Renfrew reported on the success of the 

Winter Strategy Fire Campaign, which had run from 19 December, 
2012 - January, 2013 and thanked partners for their help and 
support. 
He advised that the figure for Road Traffic Accidents were down for 
this year. 
The Young Fire Fighters in Campbeltown were doing extremely well 
and discussions were on-going with Argyll College in attaining a 
qualification and, perhaps, instigating a future course. 
A further initiative - The Red Truck - had been very successful while 
based in Tarbert.  A total of 40 people had been trained and it has 
also been used for possible recruitment.  The Red Truck would be 
moving to Lochgilphead on 6 April. 
 
Group Commander Renfrew then gave a short presentation on the 
Local Plan for Argyll and Bute. 
 
The Chair thanked Group Commander for his informative update and 
presentation. 
  
 
 

  (c) UPDATE - NHS 
   Update from Christina West, Locality Manager 

 
Kintyre  
 

• A further bed modelling meeting was undertaken on 10th January 
and agreement reached that Campbeltown Community Hospital 
will operate with a total of 21 beds from 1st April, this comprises 
19 acute GP beds and 2 continuing care beds for existing 
patients. In addition it was agreed that there should be a 
contingency plan to make a further three beds available at short 
notice should the need arise. A redesign group, led by Donnie 
Cameron, Clinical Services Manager, will now identify and 



progress the required actions to implement the changes.  

• To address concerns raised by the Community Council regarding 
the decisions made at the bed modelling meeting in January, a 
drop in event has been organised to take place on Thursday 14th 
March from 2-8pm in the Town Hall Campbeltown. The 
information available at the bed modelling will be available for 
wider community review. Members of the public are invited to 
drop in at any time and meet with local NHS Highland staff to 
discuss the recent changes to care provision within the hospital 
and the community. In addition to staff from the NHS and Social 
Work there will also be representatives from a number of other 
organisations who provide services in the community such as 
Carr-Gorm, the Red Cross and Tele Care. The event will be 
advertised through the local paper, radio and the distribution of 
posters 

 
Islay & Jura 
 

• At a meeting on 16th January, members of the CHP management 
team and the Islay GPs agreed a time limited (12 months) 
package of additional support to ensure the continued safe 
delivery of health services on Islay.  

• Dr Gordon Peterkin has been appointed to the role of 
independent clinical expert to support the Review of Health 
Services on Islay. 

• The first meeting of the Islay Review Steering Group took place 
on Friday 1st March, chaired by Robin Creelman, Chair of Argyll & 
Bute CHP Committee. The Steering Group will be supported by 
two sub groups, focused on workforce development and public 
involvement. The health sub group of the community council have 
been asked to nominate a representative for the Steering Group 
and each of the sub groups. They will also work with the CHP 
public involvement manager to identify groups who will be invited 
to participate in the public involvement group. 

• The GPs have formally notified the CHP that they are now in a 
position to be able to continue providing GP out of hours services 
for Port Ellen and Port Charlotte areas. Letters have been sent to 
all patients registered with the two practices notifying them of this 
change.  

• The building works to create two new out patient consulting 
rooms are now complete.   Work is underway in the 
physiotherapy department and will be completed before the end 
of March. 

• The dental van will be returning to the Islay Community Hospital 
site by the end of April. Building work is due to commence this 
week in the car park on a pedestrian crossing in preparation for 
the return of the van. The connection to  services will be 
undertaken by contractors in 6-8 weeks time.  

 
Mid Argyll 
 

• Further locum GPs will be secured for Inveraray/Furnace GP 



practice for the period March-June 2013 to ensure service 
continuity, while we await a decision by Scottish Government 
regarding a proposal submitted by NHS Highland to test models 
for sustainable remote and rural health care services. One of the 
community council representatives has been updated so that the 
community are kept informed of progress with the GP vacancy. 

 
 

  (d) UPDATE - SCOTTISH WATER 
   There was no update. 

 
  (e) UPDATE  - ARGYLL VOLUNTARY ACTION 
   No update from AVA.  

 
 9. DRAFT-  SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT 
   

The group gave consideration to the report which sought comments and 
feedback from Partners on the latest draft of Argyll and Bute’s new 
Community Plan/Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) 2013-2023. 
 
Decision: 
 
Agreed that Members would feedback any comments to Eileen 
Wilson, Improvement and Organisational Development (IOD) Project 
Officer before 21 March, 2013. 
  
  
 

 10. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP EXCEPTION REPORTING TO 
COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - TO FOLLOW 

   
The Group considered a report which advised them on the main tasks 
undertaken by members of the Community Safety Parthership in the MAKI 
area. 
 
   
 

 11. AREA FORUM EVENTS 2013 
  The Group considered a report to hold an Area Forum event and to 

finalise the group’s intentions with regards to the event.   
 
Decision 
  
Agreed that Maryanne Stewart, AVA and Audrey Baird, Community 
Development Officer would make contact with local groups and feedback 
comments/views to  Eileen Wilson  and that Maryanne, Audrey and Eileen 
would develop an outline of an event for consideration at the next MAKI 
CPG which was scheduled for 5 June, 2013. 
 
Discussion followed and a Saturday in September, 2013 was suggested, 
as a good time to hold the event,  with Tarbert as a possible venue. 
 
 



 
 12. MEETING VENUE - JUNE MAKI CPG 
  The Group discussed the venue for the MAKI CPG and Tarbert was 

suggested  as a venue. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that Theresa McLetchie would investigate possible venues in 
Tarbert, with a VC facility, preferably the Templar’s Hall. 
 
 
 

 13. REVIEW OF THE SCHEME OF ESTABLISHMENT FOR COMMUNITY 
COUNCILS 

  The group gave consideration to proposals for the Short Life Working 
Group (SLWG) which had been established to review the current Scheme 
for the Establishment of Community Councils. 
 
Decision 
 
The group agreed to note the recommendations detailed within the report 
at 2.1 and 2.2. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services, dated 20 
February, 2013, submitted). 
 

 14. LEADER - PAYMENT ISSUES AND AWARDS PROGRAMME 
  Lorna Elliott informed the group of a recent customer satisfaction survey 

and detailed that 86% of customers were happy with the service and a 
further 14% were not. 
There were 2 claims officers involved in processing applications, with a 28 
day turn around in service deliver.  
 
Furthermore, there was a facility available to draw down money on a 
monthly basis. 
Councillor Colville commended the programme. 
 
Lorna Elliott advised that group on a potential reduction in funding, 
amounting to a possible 3%.  She distributed leaflets and literature 
detailing the service. 
 
The Chair thanked Lorna for attending and providing this update to the 
group.     
 
 


